

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

Norman Brown, et al.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

Anne L. Precythe, et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

*Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Missouri
The Honorable Nanette K. Laughrey*

Brief of Amicus Curiae National Association for Public Defense

In support of Norman Brown, et. al., Appellees/Cross-Appellants
Supporting Affirmance in Part and Reversal in Part
of the District Court's Entry of Summary Judgment

Emily Hughes and Louis Sirkin
Co-Chairs, Amicus Committee
National Association for Public Defense

Bram Elias, Iowa AT#0011680
John Allen, Iowa AT#0000412
Clinical Professors in Law
University of Iowa College of Law*
380 Boyd Law Building
Iowa City, IA 52242
(319) 335-9023
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association for Public Defense

**Institutional affiliation for identification only*

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument	
I. Sentencing Children to Life Without the Possibility of Parole When Their Crimes Reflect “Transient Immaturity” is Disproportionate Punishment that Violates the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments.....	4
II. The Eighth Amendment Requires a Sentencer to Consider How Children Are Different, and How Those Differences Counsel Against Sentencing Them to Life Without the Possibility of Parole.....	7
III. A Person Facing a Possible Sentence of Life Without the Possibility of Parole Requires Access to the Highly Specialized Advocacy of a State-Funded Lawyer	9
IV. The Parole Board Procedures Fail to Provide the Constitutional Equivalent of a Court of Law for <i>Miller</i> Resentencing	12
Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Filing and Service.....	20
Certificate of Compliance.....	22

Table of Authorities

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	12
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	8
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 36 U.S. 86 (1958).....	8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	14, 15

Federal District Court Cases

<i>Brown et al. v. Precythe et al.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-04082, 2018 WL 4956519 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 12, 2018).....	13
<i>Brown et al. v. Precythe et al.</i> , No. 17-cv-4082, 2019 WL 3752973 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 8, 2019).....	3, 13

State Court Cases

<i>Hicklin v. Schmitt</i> , <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. SC97692 (Mo. Feb. 11, 2019).....	16
Judgment & Sentence, <i>State v. Brown</i> , No. 2191R-06139-01 (Div. 14 Ct. Mar. 19, 1993), https://www.courts.mo.gov/casenet/cases/searchDockets.do	4

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI 12
U.S. Const. amend. VIII *passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 3, 4, 7

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1(a)..... i
Fed. R. App. P. 28(f)..... 17 n.1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3)..... 2
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)(A)..... 22
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i)..... 22
MO. REV. STAT. § 558.047. 5
S. B. 590, 2016 Leg. (Mo. 2016)..... 5

Amicus Briefs Filed in the Missouri Supreme Court

Brief of Amici Curiae Law Faculty Experts in the Areas of Criminal, Juvenile, Civil Rights and Parole Law, *Hicklin v. Schmitt*, No. SC97692 (Mo.) (filed Feb. 10, 2020), retrieved from <https://www.courts.mo.gov/casenet/cases/header.do>..... 16

Brief of Amicus Curiae Joseph P. Dandurand, *Hicklin v. Schmitt*, No. SC97692 (Mo.) (filed Feb. 7, 2020), retrieved from <https://www.courts.mo.gov/casenet/cases/header.do>..... 17

Law Review Articles

Mae C. Quinn, *Constitutionally Incapable: Parole Boards as Sentencing Courts*, 72 SMU L. REV. 565 (2019). 16, 17

Other Sources

Am. Bar. Assoc., Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense in Death Penalty Cases (rev. ed. 2003), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/committees/death_penalty_representation/resources/aba_guidelines/10

THE CAMPAIGN FOR THE FAIR SENTENCING OF YOUTH, Jeff Howard, et. al., *Trial Defense Guidelines: Representing a Child Client Facing a Possible Life Sentence*, Mar. 2015, https://www.prisonpolicy.org/scans/cfsy/trial_defense_guidelines.pdf.....9, 10, 11, 12
